

NDPS Case No.54 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00575
CNR No.WBUD01-001853-2022

Order No.10

11.11.2022

Today is fixed for production and IO's report.
Accused Enamul Haque is produced from J.C physically and remanded to J/C.

Bail petition is filed for above named accused.
Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. PP in charge.

Bail petition is moved by submitting inter alia that the accused person is innocent. It is alleged that some commercial quantity of Phensedyl was found from the house of accused person but there is no any prove of ownership. So, accused be released on bail in any condition.

Ld. PP raises objection.

From the record as well as seizure list, it appears that 193 bottles of Phensedyl was recovered from the alleged house of the accused person.

Accused has been taken in police custody and during PC period further recovery of two cartoon of Phensedyl was made. It is further alleged that these were staged by the accused persons for smuggling to Bangladesh.

Considering the allegation with regard to the huge quantity of recovery of contraband articles. Bail prayer stands rejected as it is bar u/s.37 of NDPS Act.

To **25.11.2022** for production and IO's report.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)

Spl.Judge(NDPS)